
AA407 Data File Description - Layout 33.2

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Owndat.Dat Owndatl Parid 1 30 Alpha/Numeric Parcel Id Number

Owndatl Jur 31 6 Alpha/Numeric County Number
Owndatl Taxyr 37 5 Numeric Tax Year
Owndatl Seq 42 4 Numeric Sequence Number
Owndatl Own1 46 40 Alpha/Numeric Owner Name1
Owndatl Own2 86 40 Alpha/Numeric Owner Name 2
Owndatl/Cnamel Paddr1 126 134 Alpha/Numeric Address 1
Owndatl/Cnamel Paddr2 260 80 Alpha/Numeric Address 2
Owndatl/Cnamel Paddr3 340 122 Alpha/Numeric City/State/Zip
Owndatl Ownum 462 10 Alpha/Numeric Owner Number
Owndatl Partial 472 1 Alpha/Numeric Partial Ownership Indicator
Owndatl Addrtype 473 1 Alpha/Numeric Address Type
Owndatl Postal_indx 474 10 Alpha/Numeric Postal Index Number
Owndatl Pctown 484 9 Numeric Percent of Ownership for Primary Owner
Owndatl Salekey 493 9 Numeric Key Pointing to the sale
Owndatl Owntype1 502 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 1
Owndatl Owntype2 505 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 2
Owndatl Owntype3 508 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 3
Owndatl Owntype4 511 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 4
Owndatl Fedid 514 10 Alpha/Numeric Federal Tax ID Number
Owndatl Stateid 524 15 Alpha/Numeric State Tax ID Number
Owndatl Grpflag 539 6 Alpha/Numeric Grouping Code for Multiple Owners
Owndatl Notecd 545 2 Alpha/Numeric Code for Predefined Note
Owndatl Note1 547 40 Alpha/Numeric Notes 1
Owndatl Note2 587 40 Alpha/Numeric Notes 2
Owndatl Link 627 15 Alpha/Numeric Owner Link Number
Owndatl Deactivat 642 9 Date Deactivation Date
Owndatl Wen 651 11 Date Last Date record Updated
Owndatl Conveyno 662 10 Numeric Conveyance Number
Owndatl Hidename 672 1 Alpha/Numeric Hide Owner Name (Y/N)
Owndatl Ownbeg 673 11 Date Beginning Date Owned
Owndatl Ownend 684 11 Date Ending Date Owned
Owndatl Phone 695 25 Alpha/Numeric Owner Phone Number
Owndatl Fax 720 25 Alpha/Numeric Owner Fax Numer
Owndatl Email 745 230 Alpha/Numeric Owner Email Address
Owndatl Book 975 8 Alpha/Numeric Sale Book Number
Owndatl Page 983 8 Alpha/Numeric Sale Page Number
Owndatl User1 991 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 1
Owndatl User2 1011 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 2
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Owndatl User3 1031 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 3
Owndatl User4 1051 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 4
Owndatl User5 1071 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 5
Owndatl User6 1091 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 6
Owndatl User7 1111 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 7
Owndatl User8 1131 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 8
Owndatl User9 1151 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 9
Owndatl User10 1171 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 10
Owndatl User11 1191 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 11
Owndatl User12 1211 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 12
Owndatl User13 1231 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 13
Owndatl User14 1251 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 14
Owndatl User15 1271 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 15
Owndatl User16 1291 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 16
Owndatl User17 1311 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 17
Owndatl User18 1331 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 18
Owndatl User19 1351 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 19
Owndatl User20 1371 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 20
Owndatl User21 1391 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 21
Owndatl User22 1411 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 22
Owndatl User23 1431 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 23
Owndatl User24 1451 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 24
Owndatl User25 1471 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 25
Owndatl Who 1491 10 Alpha/Numeric User ID of Last Maintenance

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Mail.Dat Maildatl Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Maildatl Jur 31 6 Numeric County Number
Maildatl Taxyr 37 5 Numeric Tax Year
Maildatl Seq 42 4 Numeric Sequence Number
Maildatl Addrtype 46 1 Alpha/ Numeric Address Type
Maildatl Mail1 47 40 Alpha/ Numeric Mail Information 1
Maildatl Mail2 87 40 Alpha/ Numeric Mail Information 2
Mnamel Paddr1 127 132 Alpha/ Numeric Address 1
Mnamel Paddr2 259 80 Alpha/ Numeric Address 2
Mnamel Paddr3 339 123 Alpha/ Numeric Address 3
Maildatl Mownnum 462 10 Alpha/ Numeric Owner Number
Maildatl Carrier_Rt 472 4 Alpha/ Numeric Carrier Route - 4 digit suffix
Maildatl Parlink 476 15 Alpha/ Numeric Linkage ID
Maildatl Postal_indx 491 10 Alpha/ Numeric Postal Index Number
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Maildatl Reasmail 501 1 Alpha/ Numeric Reason for Change
Maildatl Landcontr 502 1 Alpha/ Numeric Land Contract
Maildatl Paycode 503 4 Alpha/ Numeric Collector Code
Maildatl Mortco 507 8 Alpha/ Numeric Mortgage Code
Maildatl Mortno 515 20 Alpha/ Numeric Mortgage Number
Maildatl Ltrcode 535 1 Alpha/ Numeric Letter Code
Maildatl Chgdate 536 9 Date Effective Change Date
Maildatl Note1 545 40 Alpha/ Numeric Notes 1
Maildatl Note2 585 40 Alpha/ Numeric Notes 2
Maildatl Status 625 1 Alpha/ Numeric Status
Maildatl Who 626 10 Alpha/ Numeric User ID of Last Maintenance
Maildatl Wen 636 9 Date Last Maintenance Date
Maildatl Deactivat 645 9 Date Deactivation Date

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Legdat.Dat Legdat Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Legdat Jur 31 6 Alpha/ Numeric County Number
Legdat Taxyr 37 5 Numeric Tax Year
Legdat Seq 42 4 Numeric Sequence Number
Legdat Adrpre 46 2 Alpha/ Numeric Street Prefix
Legdat Adrno 48 11 Numeric Street Number
Legdat addradd 59 6 Charcter Street Number Suffix
Legdat Adrsuf 65 8 Alpha/ Numeric Street Suffix
Legdat adrdir 73 2 Alpha/ Numeric Address Direction
Legdat Adrstr 75 30 Alpha/ Numeric Street Name
Legdat Adrsuf2 105 8 Alpha/ Numeric Street Suffix 2
Legdat Cityname 113 40 Alpha/ Numeric City Name
Legdat Zip1 153 5 Alpha/ Numeric Zip Code, First 5-digits
Legdat Zip2 158 4 Alpha/ Numeric Zip Code, Last 4-digits
Legdat Unitdesc 162 10 Alpha/ Numeric Address Unit Description
Legdat Unitno 172 10 Alpha/ Numeric Address Unit Number
Legdat Loc2 182 40 Alpha/ Numeric Address Location Line 2
Legdat Rptdashx 222 40 Alpha/ Numeric Dashx formatted Parcel Id
Legdat Taxdist 262 5 Alpha/ Numeric Tax District
Legdat Acres 267 12 Numeric Acres
Legdat Compct 279 6 Numeric Common Interest
Legdat Convyno 285 10 Numeric Convenyance Number
Legdat Xcoord 295 11 Numeric X Coordinate
Legdat Ycoord 306 11 Numeric Y Coordinate
Legdat Zcoord 317 11 Numeric Z Coordinate
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Legdat Lotdim 328 40 Alpha/ Numeric Lot Dimensions
Legdat Subdiv 368 40 Alpha/ Numeric Subdivision Name
Legdat Subdnum 408 15 Alpha/ Numeric Subdivision Number
Legdat Sublot 423 8 Alpha/ Numeric Subdivision Lot Number
Legdat Subblck 431 8 Alpha/ Numeric Subdivision Block Number
Legdat Subcode 439 1 Alpha/ Numeric Subdivison Code
Legdat Condbdg 440 8 Alpha/ Numeric Condominium Building Number
Legdat Condunt 448 10 Alpha/ Numeric Condominium Unit Number
Legdat Legal1 458 60 Alpha/ Numeric Legal Description 1
Legdat Legal2 818 60 Alpha/ Numeric Legal Description 2
Legdat Legal3 578 60 Alpha/ Numeric Legal Description 3
Legdat Note1 638 40 Alpha/ Numeric Notes Field 1
Legdat Note2 678 40 Alpha/ Numeric Notes Field 2
Legdat Deactivat 718 9 Date Deactivation Date
Legdat Wen 727 9 Date Last Maintenance Date
Legdat Procname 736 10 Alpha/ Numeric Process Name
Legdat Procdate 746 9 Date Process Date
Legdat Schdist 755 5 Alpha/ Numeric School District
Legdat Sqft 760 11 Numeric Square Footage
Legdat Actfrt 771 7 Numeric Actual Front
Legdat Actdep 778 7 Numeric Actual Depth
Legdat Numlot 785 11 Numeric Number of Lots
Legdat User1 796 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 1
Legdat User2 816 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 2
Legdat User3 836 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 3
Legdat User4 856 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 4
Legdat User5 976 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 5
Legdat User6 896 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 6
Legdat User7 916 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 7
Legdat User8 936 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 8
Legdat User9 956 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 9
Legdat User10 976 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 10
Legdat User11 996 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 11
Legdat User12 1016 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 12
Legdat User13 1036 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 13
Legdat User14 1056 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 14
Legdat User15 1076 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 15
Legdat User16 1096 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 16
Legdat User17 1116 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 17
Legdat User18 1136 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 18
Legdat User19 1156 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 19
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Legdat User20 1176 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 20
Legdat User21 1196 80 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 21
Legdat User22 1279 80 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 22
Legdat User23 1356 80 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 23
Legdat User24 1436 80 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 24
Legdat User25 1516 80 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 25

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Asmt.Dat Asmtus3v Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Asmtus3v Jur 31 6 Alpha/ Numeric County Number
Asmtus3v Taxyr 37 5 Numeric Tax Year
Asmtus3v Seq 42 3 Numeric Sequence Number
Asmtus3v Aprland 45 11 Numeric Appraised Land Value
Asmtus3v Aprbldg 56 11 Numeric Appraised building value
Asmtus3v Asmtland 67 11 Numeric Assessed Land Value
Asmtus3v Asmtbldg 78 11 Numeric Assessed Building Value
Asmtus3v Farmland 89 11 Numeric Agricultural use land value
Asmtus3v Forland 100 11 Numeric 100% Forest Land Value
Asmtus3v Hmsdland 111 11 Numeric Homestead land value
Asmtus3v Hmsdbldg 122 11 Numeric Homestead building value
Asmtus3v Ppval 133 11 Numeric Personal property value (utility)
Asmtus3v Abate 144 11 Numeric Abatement value (building)
Asmtus3v Abateland 155 11 Numeric Abatement value (land)
Asmtus3v Noticval 166 11 Numeric Notice Value
Asmtus3v Specval 177 11 Numeric Total special assessment value
Asmtus3v Exmpcode 188 6 Alpha/ Numeric Exemption Code
Asmtus3v Noticedate 194 9 Date Notice Date
Asmtus3v Reascd 203 4 Alpha/ Numeric Reason code for change in assessed value
Asmtus3v Class 207 4 Alpha/ Numeric Classification
Asmtus3v Taxclass 211 4 Alpha/ Numeric Tax Class
Asmtus3v Luc 215 4 Alpha/ Numeric Land Use Code
Asmtus3v Flag2 219 6 Alpha/ Numeric 2 1/2 % flag (Ohio)
Asmtus3v Note1 225 40 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 1
Asmtus3v Note2 265 40 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 2
Asmtus3v Deactivat 305 9 Date Deactivation Date
Asmtus3v Wen 314 9 Date Last maintenance date
Asmtus3v Rolltype 323 10 Alpha/ Numeric Roll Type
Asmtus3v Owncode 333 0 Alpha/ Numeric Owner Code
Asmtus3v Effdate 333 9 Date Effective Date
Asmtus3v Flg319 342 0 Alpha/ Numeric Flag 319
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Asmtus3v Flgerta 342 0 Alpha/ Numeric
Asmtus3v Flgappeal 342 0 Alpha/ Numeric
Asmtus3v Flglerta 342 0 Alpha/ Numeric
Asmtus3v Lucexmp 342 0 Alpha/ Numeric

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Aprval.Dat Aprval Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Aprval Jur 31 6 Alpha/ Numeric County Number
Aprval Taxyr 37 5 Numeric Tax Year
Aprval Seq 42 4 Numeric Sequence Number
Aprval Reascd 46 4 Alpha/ Numeric Reason code for change in assessed value
Aprval Aprland 50 11 Numeric Appraised land value
Aprval Aprbldg 61 11 Numeric Appraised building value
Aprval Aprtot 72 11 Numeric Total Appraised Value
Aprval Landval 83 11 Numeric Total land cost value
Aprval Bldgval 94 11 Numeric Building value
Aprval Costval 105 11 Numeric Total cost value
Aprval Assmkt 116 11 Numeric Total Assessed Value
Aprval Dwelval 127 11 Numeric Total dwelling value
Aprval Obyval 138 11 Numeric Total OBY value
Aprval Revreas 149 3 Alpha/ Numeric Review reason code
Aprval Revland 152 11 Numeric Reviewer land value estimate
Aprval Revbldg 163 11 Numeric Reviewer building value estimate
Aprval Revtot 174 11 Numeric Reviewer Total
Aprval Resgrmval 185 11 Numeric Gross Rent Multipler Value
Aprval Adjbldfact 196 8 Numeric Building Factor
Aprval Adjlandfact 204 8 Numeric Land Factor
Aprval Revwho 212 10 Alpha/ Numeric Reviewer name/code
Aprval Revcode 222 2 Alpha/ Numeric Review code (value type)
Aprval Comval 224 11 Numeric Commercial building cost value
Aprval Comincval 235 11 Numeric Commerical Income Value
Aprval Exmpland 246 11 Numeric Exemption Land Value
Aprval Exmpbldg 257 11 Numeric Exemption Building Value
Aprval Exmpval 268 11 Numeric Exemption Value
Aprval Exmppct 279 7 Numeric Exemption Percent
Aprval Areasum 286 11 Numeric Sum of Designated Structure Areas
Aprval Rolltype 297 10 Alpha/ Numeric Tax Roll Name
Aprval Note1 307 40 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 1
Aprval Note2 347 40 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 2
Aprval Income 387 11 Numeric Total income value
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Aprval Mktval 398 11 Numeric Market value
Aprval Mktdt 409 9 Date Total market date
Aprval Lastupd 418 9 Date Date of last change to a value field
Aprval Revdt 427 9 Date Review date
Aprval Costdt 436 9 Date Cost value date
Aprval Deactivat 445 9 Date Deactivation Date
Aprval Wen 454 9 Date Last maintenance date
Aprval Commonland 463 11 Numeric
Aprval Commonbldg 474 11 Numeric
Aprval Ppdwelval 485 11 Numeric
Aprval Ppobyval 496 11 Numeric
Aprval Ppcomval 507 11 Numeric
Aprval Totresla 518 11 Numeric
Aprval Totcomla 529 11 Numeric
Aprval Auid 540 30 Alpha/ Numeric Appraisal Unit ID
Aprval Ecf 570 4 Numeric

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Pardat.Dat Pardat Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Pardat Jur 31 6 Alpha/ Numeric County Number
Pardat Taxyr 37 5 Numeric Tax Year
Pardat Seq 42 4 Numeric Sequence Number
Pardat Mappre 46 6 Alpha/ Numeric Map/Routing map prefix number
Pardat Mapsuf 52 2 Alpha/ Numeric Map/Routing map suffix number
Pardat Rtepre 54 3 Alpha/ Numeric Map/Routing routing prefix number
Pardat Rtesuf 57 2 Alpha/ Numeric Map/Routing routing suffix number
Pardat Adrpre 59 2 Alpha/ Numeric Street Prefix
Pardat Adrno 61 11 Numeric Street Number
Pardat Adradd 72 6 Alpha/ Numeric Street Number Suffix
Pardat Adrsuf 78 8 Alpha/ Numeric Street suffix
Pardat Adrsuf2 86 8 Alpha/ Numeric Street Suffix 2
Pardat Adrdir 94 2 Alpha/ Numeric Street direction
Pardat Adrstr 96 30 Alpha/ Numeric Address street name
Pardat Cityname 126 40 Alpha/ Numeric City Name
Pardat Unitdesc 166 10 Alpha/ Numeric Zip Code, First 5-digits
Pardat Unitno 176 10 Alpha/ Numeric Zip Code, Last 4-digits
Pardat Loc2 186 40 Alpha/ Numeric Address Unit Description
Pardat Zip1 226 5 Alpha/ Numeric Address Unit Number
Pardat Zip2 231 4 Alpha/ Numeric Address Location Line 2
Pardat Nbhd 235 8 Alpha/ Numeric Neighborhood Number
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Pardat Class 243 4 Alpha/ Numeric Classification
Pardat Luc 247 4 Alpha/ Numeric Land Use Code
Pardat Lucmult 251 1 Alpha/ Numeric Multiple land use flag
Pardat Livunit 252 4 Numeric Number of living units
Pardat Tieback 256 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Tieback
Pardat Tiebackcd 286 2 Alpha/ Numeric Tieback Code
Pardat Tielandpct 288 9 Numeric Tieback Land Percent
Pardat Tiebldgpct 297 9 Numeric Tieback Building Percent
Pardat Landisc 306 10 Alpha/ Numeric Tieback Code
Pardat Calcacres 316 14 Numeric Total Acres Calculated from Land Table
Pardat Acres 330 14 Numeric Total Acres
Pardat Street1 344 2 Alpha/ Numeric Street and sidewalk code 1
Pardat Street2 346 2 Alpha/ Numeric Street and sidewalk code 2
Pardat Traffic 348 2 Alpha/ Numeric Traffic code
Pardat Topo1 350 1 Alpha/ Numeric Topography code 1
Pardat Topo2 351 1 Alpha/ Numeric Topography code 2
Pardat Topo3 352 1 Alpha/ Numeric Topography code 3
Pardat Location 353 2 Alpha/ Numeric Location factor (area type)
Pardat Fronting 355 1 Alpha/ Numeric Fronting location factor (street)
Pardat Util1 356 2 Alpha/ Numeric Utility Code 1
Pardat Util2 358 2 Alpha/ Numeric Utility Code 2
Pardat Util3 360 2 Alpha/ Numeric Utility Code 3
Pardat Ofcard 362 5 Numeric Number of main buildings (cards)
Pardat Partial 367 1 Alpha/ Numeric Partial ownership indicator
Pardat Bldgros_d 368 21 Alpha/ Numeric Gross building description
Pardat Bldgros_v 389 11 Numeric Gross building value
Pardat Mscbld_n 400 3 Numeric Number of miscellaneous buildings
Pardat Mscbld_v 403 11 Numeric Value of miscellaneous buildings
Pardat Notecd1 414 2 Alpha/ Numeric Code for predefined note 1
Pardat Notecd2 416 2 Alpha/ Numeric Code for predefined note 2
Pardat Note1 418 40 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 1
Pardat Note2 458 40 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 2
Pardat Note3 498 40 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 3
Pardat Note4 538 40 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 4
Pardat Rectype 578 1 Alpha/ Numeric Record Type
Pardat Pctown 579 9 Numeric Percent of Ownership for Primary Owner
Pardat Chgrsn 588 2 Alpha/ Numeric Reason Code for Change of Value
Pardat Salekey 590 9 Numeric Key Pointing to the Sale
Pardat Deactivat 599 9 Date Deactivation Date
Pardat Wen 608 9 Date Last maintenance date
Pardat Alt_ID 617 30 Alpha/ Numeric Alternate Parcel ID
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Pardat Muni 647 4 Alpha/ Numeric Municipality
Pardat Block 651 4 Alpha/ Numeric
Pardat Spot 655 4 Numeric Spot Location
Pardat Juris 659 5 Alpha/ Numeric
Pardat Parkprox 664 1 Alpha/ Numeric Park Proximity
Pardat Parkquanit 665 1 Alpha/ Numeric Quantity of Parks
Pardat Parktype 666 1 Alpha/ Numeric Type of Park
Pardat Restrict1 667 1 Alpha/ Numeric Restriction #1
Pardat Restrict2 668 1 Alpha/ Numeric Restriction #2
Pardat Restrict3 669 1 Alpha/ Numeric Restriction #3
Pardat Zoning 670 8 Alpha/ Numeric Zoning Code
Pardat Prefactmscbld 678 9 Numeric
Pardat Adjfact 687 8 Numeric
Pardat Fldref 695 10 Alpha/ Numeric
Pardat Zfar 705 6 Numeric
Pardat Pfar 711 6 Numeric
Pardat Afar 717 6 Numeric
Pardat Pfarsf 723 11 Numeric
Pardat Afarsf 734 11 Numeric
Pardat User1 745 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 1
Pardat User2 765 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 2
Pardat User3 785 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 3
Pardat User4 805 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 4

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Sales.Dat Sales Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Sales Jur 31 6 Alpha/ Numeric County Number
Sales Transno 37 20 Alpha/ Numeric Transfer Number
Sales Oldyr 57 5 Numeric Old Year
Sales Oldseq 62 4 Numeric Old Sequence Number
Sales Newyr 66 5 Numeric New Year
Sales Newseq 71 4 Numeric New Sequence Number
Sales Salekey 75 9 Numeric Key Pointing to the Sale
Sales Book 84 8 Alpha/ Numeric Book Number
Sales Page 92 8 Alpha/ Numeric Page Number
Sales Oldown 100 40 Alpha/ Numeric Old Owner Name
Sales Own1 140 40 Alpha/ Numeric Owner Name 1
Sales Saledt 180 9 Date Sale Date
Sales Price 189 11 Numeric Sale Price
Sales Source 200 1 Alpha/ Numeric Source Code
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Sales Saletype 201 1 Alpha/ Numeric Sale Type Code 
Sales Instruno 202 14 Alpha/ Numeric Instument Number
Sales Instrtyp 216 8 Alpha/ Numeric Instrument Type
Sales Imageno 224 12 Alpha/ Numeric Document Image Number for the Sales Deed
Sales Adjprice 236 15 Numeric Adjusted Sales Price
Sales Adjreas 251 3 Alpha/ Numeric Reason for Adjusting Sale Price
Sales Recorddt 254 9 Date Recording Date
Sales Aprtot 263 11 Numeric Total Appraised Values
Sales Saleval 274 2 Alpha/ Numeric Sale Validity Code
Sales Note1 276 80 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 1
Sales Note2 356 80 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 2
Sales Note3 436 80 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 3
Sales Note4 516 80 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 4
Sales Note5 596 80 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 5
Sales Note6 676 80 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 6
Sales Transdt 750 9 Date Transaction Date
Sales Wen 765 9 Date Last maintenance date
Sales Mktvalid 774 3 Alpha/ Numeric Market Validity
Sales Steb 777 3 Alpha/ Numeric
Sales Asmt 780 9 Numeric
Sales Stflag 789 1 Alpha/ Numeric
Sales Nopar 790 5 Numeric
Sales Adjamt 795 11 Numeric Adjusted Amoun
Sales Asr 806 9 Numeric
Sales Linkno 815 20 Alpha/ Numeric
Sales User1 835 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 1
Sales User2 855 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 2
Sales User3 875 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 3
Sales User4 895 20 Alpha/ Numeric User Defined Field 4
Sales Who 915 10 Alpha/ Numeric User ID of last maintenance

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Enter.Dat Enter Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Enter Jur 31 6 Alpha/ Numeric County Number
Enter Enterdt 37 9 Date Entrance Date
Enter Enterid 46 3 Alpha/ Numeric ID of Person Making Inspection
Enter Enterinfo 49 3 Alpha/ Numeric Entrance Info Code
Enter Wen 52 9 Date Last Maintenance Date
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Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Land.Dat Land Parid 1 30 Alpha/Numeric Parcel Id Number

Land Jur 31 6 Alpha/Numeric County Number
Land Lline 37 5 Numeric Line Number
Land Taxyr 42 5 Numeric Tax Year
Land Seq 47 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Land Ltype 51 1 Alpha/Numeric Land Type
Land Units 52 10 Numeric Units instead of using square foot
Land Code 62 3 Alpha/Numeric Code
Land SF 65 10 Numeric SF of Land
Land Fronact 75 7 Numeric Actual Frontage
Land Froneff 82 5 Numeric Effective Frontage
Land Depth 87 4 Numeric Depth
Land Class 91 4 Alpha/Numeric Classification
Land Agflg 95 1 Alpha/Numeric Note Field 1
Land Chgrsn 96 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason Code for Change of Value
Land Orate 98 9 Numeric Override Rate
Land Osize 107 11 Numeric Override Size
Land Oincr 118 11 Numeric Override Incremental Rate
Land Odecr 129 11 Numeric Override Decremental Rate
Land Brate 140 9 Numeric Base Rate
Land Bsize 149 11 Numeric Base Size
Land Bincr 160 11 Numeric Base Incremental Rate
Land Bdecr 171 11 Numeric Base Decremental Rate
Land Depfact 182 5 Numeric Depth Factor
Land Acres 187 14 Numeric Total Acres
Land Exmpval 201 11 Numeric Exemption Value
Land Infl1 212 1 Alpha/Numeric Influence Code #2
Land Infl2 213 2 Alpha/Numeric Influence Code (+/-)
Land Influ 215 5 Numeric Land Code Model
Land Price 220 11 Numeric Price
Land Exmppct 231 7 Numeric Exemption Percent
Land Salekey 238 9 Numeric Key Pointing to the Sale
Land Note1 247 40 Alpha/Numeric Note 1
Land Wen 287 9 Date Last maintenance date
Land Deptbl 296 6 Numeric
Land Lcodemod 302 8 Numeric Land Code Model
Land nmod 310 5 Numeric
Land zmod 315 5 Numeric
Land lmod 320 5 Numeric
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Land smod 328 5 Numeric
Land umod 330 5 Numeric
Land sfact 335 5 Numeric
Land comres 340 1 Alpha/Numeric
Land adjfact 341 8 Numeric
Land user1 349 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 1
Land deactivat 369 9 Date Deactivation Date

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Dwell.Dat Dweldat Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Dweldat Jur 31 6 Alpha/Numeric County Number
Dweldat Card 37 5 Numeric Building Card Number
Dweldat Taxyr 42 5 Numeric Tax Year
Dweldat Seq 47 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Dweldat Stories 51 5 Numeric Story Height
Dweldat Extwall 56 1 Alpha/Numeric Exterior Wall Code
Dweldat Style 57 2 Alpha/Numeric Architectural style                                             
Dweldat Yrblt 59 5 Numeric Year Built
Dweldat Yrremod 64 5 Numeric Year Remodeled
Dweldat Rmtot 69 3 Numeric Total Rooms
Dweldat Rmbed 72 3 Numeric Number of Bedrooms
Dweldat Rmfam 75 2 Numeric Number of Family Rooms
Dweldat Fixbath 77 3 Numeric Number of Full Bathrooms
Dweldat Fixhalf 80 2 Numeric Number of Half Bathrooms
Dweldat Fixaddl 82 2 Numeric Number of Addt'l Plumbing Fixtures
Dweldat Fixtot 84 3 Numeric Total Plumbing Fixtures
Dweldat Remkit 87 1 Alpha/ Numeric Kitchen Remodeled
Dweldat Rembath 88 1 Alpha/Numeric Bathrooms Remodeled
Dweldat Bsmt 89 1 Alpha/ Numeric Basement Code
Dweldat Heat 90 1 Alpha/Numeric Heat Code
Dweldat Heatsys 91 1 Alpha/Numeric Heating System Type
Dweldat Fuel 92 1 Alpha/ Numeric Heating Fule Type
Dweldat Grade 93 3 Alpha/ Numeric Grade
Dweldat Class 96 4 Alpha/ Numeric Classification
Dweldat Cddesc 100 2 Alpha/Numeric Cost and Design Description Code
Dweldat Attic 102 1 Alpha/Numeric Attic Code
Dweldat Intext 103 1 Alpha/Numeric Interior condition relative to exterior
Dweldat Unitno 104 10 Alpha/Numeric Unit Number of Dwelling
Dweldat Rectype 114 1 Alpha/Numeric Value Category
Dweldat Flr1area 115 8 Numeric Sub Total Value
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Dweldat Mastrimarea 123 7 Numeric Masonry trim square footage
Dweldat Unfinarea 130 7 Numeric Unfinished Area
Dweldat Recromarea 137 7 Numeric Recreational Room Area
Dweldat Finbsmtarea 144 7 Numeric Finished Basement Living Area
Dweldat CondoVw 151 3 Alpha/Numeric Condominium View  
Dweldat Cndcmplx 154 30 Alpha/Numeric Conod Complex Description
Dweldat Cline 184 5 Numeric Gross Rent Multiplier Units
Dweldat Wbfp_o 189 2 Numeric Wood Burning Fireplace Openings
Dweldat Wbfp_s 191 2 Numeric Wood Burning Fireplace Stacks
Dweldat Wbfp_pf 193 2 Numeric Prefabricated Fireplace
Dweldat Bsmtcar 195 2 Numeric Basement Garage (# of Cars)
Dweldat Msc1des 197 2 Alpha/Numeric Miscellaneous item #1 description
Dweldat Msc1num 199 3 Numeric Miscellaneous item #1 quantity
Dweldat Msc2des 202 2 Alpha/Numeric Miscellaneous item #2 description
Dweldat Msc2num 204 3 Numeric Miscellaneous item #2 quantity
Dweldat Condolvl 207 3 Numeric Condominium Floor Level
Dweldat Condotyp 210 4 Alpha/Numeric Condomunium Type Code
Dweldat Mgfa 214 7 Numeric Main Section Ground Floor Area
Dweldat Cdpct 221 4 Numeric Cost and Design Percent
Dweldat Cdu 225 2 Alpha/Numeric Cost and Design
Dweldat Depr 227 4 Numeric Percent Good From Tables
Dweldat Addnval 231 11 Numeric RCN Value of Additions
Dweldat Addnarea 242 7 Numeric Living Area in Additions
Dweldat Adjarea 249 7 Numeric Adjusted Area
Dweldat Areafact 256 8 Numeric Area Factor
Dweldat Atticval 264 9 Numeric Attic Value
Dweldat Bgarval 273 9 Numeric Basement Garage Value
Dweldat Bsmtval 282 9 Numeric Basement Value
Dweldat Cnstfact 291 7 Numeric Constuction Factor 
Dweldat Cnstval 298 9 Numeric Constuction Factor Value
Dweldat Cndbaseval 307 11 Numeric Main Section Ground Floor Area
Dweldat Cndadjval 318 11 Numeric Total Living Area of 
Dweldat Finbsmtval 329 9 Numeric Finished Basement Value
Dweldat Grdfact 338 5 Numeric Grade Factor
Dweldat Heatval 343 9 Numeric Heating/Air Value
Dweldat Mktadj 352 4 Numeric Override Percent Good
Dweldat Msc1val 356 9 Numeric Miscellaneous feature #1 Value
Dweldat Msc2val 365 9 Numeric Miscellaneous feature #2 Value
Dweldat Plumval 374 9 Numeric Plumbing Value
Dweldat Ufeatval 383 9 Numeric Feature Value
Dweldat Ufeatarea 392 9 Numeric Feature Area
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Dweldat Wbfpval 401 9 Numeric Fireplace Value
Dweldat Exmppct 410 7 Numeric Exemption Percent
Dweldat Exmpval 417 11 Numeric Exemption Value
Dweldat Rcnld 428 11 Numeric Replacement Cost New less Depreciation

Dweldat Adjrcnld 439 11 Numeric

Adjusted Replacement Cost New less 

Depreciation
Dweldat Adjfact 450 8 Numeric Adjusted Factor
Dweldat Rcnval 458 11 Numeric Replacing Cost new of Dwelling
Dweldat Recval 469 9 Numeric Recreational Room Value
Dweldat Sfla 478 7 Numeric Total Living Area  
Dweldat Shfact 485 7 Numeric Story Height Factor
Dweldat Subtval 492 10 Numeric Sub Total Value
Dweldat Trimval 502 9 Numeric Masonry Trim Value
Dweldat Unfinval 511 9 Numeric Unfinished Area Value
Dweldat Grmunits 520 4 Numeric Gross Rent Multiplier Units
Dweldat Grmrent 524 7 Numeric Gross Rent Multiplier Rents
Dweldat Adjgrmfact 531 8 Numeric Adjusted Gross Rent Mulitplier Factor
Dweldat Resgrmval 539 11 Numeric Gross Rent Multiplier Value
Dweldat Salekey 550 9 Numeric Key Pointing to the Sale
Dweldat Note1 559 40 Alpha/Numeric Note Field 1
Dweldat Note2 599 40 Alpha/Numeric Note Field 2
Dweldat Deactivate 639 9 Date Deactivation Date
Dweldat Wen 648 9 Date Last Maintenance Date
Dweldat Effyr 657 5 Numeric Effective Year
Dweldat Pctcomplete 662 4 Numeric Percent Complete
Dweldat Userfact 666 8 Numeric User factor
Dweldat Useramt 674 11 Numeric User Amount
Dweldat CDU 685 2 Alpha/Numeric Condition
Dweldat Mktrsn 687 2 Alpha/Numeric Market Adjustment Reason Code
Dweldat Basercnld 689 11 Numeric Base Replacement Cost Less Depreciation
Dweldat Degrem 700 1 Alpha/Numeric Degree Remodeled Code
Dweldat Cond 701 1 Alpha/Numeric Physical Condition
Dweldat Valmeth 702 1 Alpha/Numeric Valuation Method
Dweldat Resmod 703 6 Numeric Residential Model
Dweldat Modover 709 7 Numeric Override Model
Dweldat Areasum 716 11 Numeric Total Area
Dweldat Obsdep 727 6 Numeric Obsolesence Depreciation
Dweldat Obsrsn 733 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Obsolesence Depreciation
Dweldat Fundep 735 6 Numeric Functional Depreciation
Dweldat Funrsn 741 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Functional Depreciation
Dweldat Ecndep 743 6 Numeric Economic Depreciation
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Dweldat Ecnrsn 749 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Economic Depreciation
Dweldat Bldguse 751 4 Alpha/Numeric Building Use
Dweldat Chgrsn 755 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Change
Dweldat Deprt 757 5 Alpha/Numeric Override Depreciation Table
Dweldat User1 762 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 1
Dweldat User2 782 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 2
Dweldat User3 802 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 3
Dweldat User4 822 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 4
Dweldat User5 842 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 5
Dweldat User6 862 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 6
Dweldat User7 882 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 7
Dweldat User8 902 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 8
Dweldat User9 922 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 9
Dweldat User10 942 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 10
Dweldat User11 962 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 11
Dweldat User12 982 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 12
Dweldat User13 1002 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 13
Dweldat User14 1022 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 14
Dweldat User15 1042 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 15
Dweldat User16 1062 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 16
Dweldat User17 1082 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 17
Dweldat User18 1102 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 18
Dweldat User19 1122 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 19
Dweldat User20 1142 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 20

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Addn.Dat Addn Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Addn Jur 31 6 Alpha/Numeric County Number
Addn Seq 37 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Addn Card 41 5 Alpha/ Numeric Building Card Number
Addn Lline 46 5 Numeric Line Number
Addn Taxyr 51 5 Numeric Tax Year
Addn Class 56 4 Alpha/ Numeric Classification
Addn Yrblt 60 5 Numeric Year Built
Addn Effyr 65 5 Numeric Effective Year
Addn Lower 70 3 Alpha/Numeric Lower Level Addition
Addn First 73 3 Alpha/Numeric First Floor Addition
Addn Second 76 3 Alpha/Numeric Second Floor Addition
Addn Third 79 3 Alpha/Numeric Third Floor Addition
Addn Grade 82 3 Alpha/Numeric Grade
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Addn Grdfact 85 5 Numeric Grade Factor
Addn Cdu 90 2 Alpha/Numeric Condition/desirability/utility code
Addn Depr 92 4 Numeric Percent Good From Tables
Addn Pctcomp 96 4 Numeric Percent Compelete
Addn Area 100 9 Numeric Area of this line
Addn Areasum 109 11 Numeric Sum of Designated Structure Area
Addn Value 120 11 Numeric Value of the Addition
Addn Mktadj 131 4 Numeric Override Percent Good
Addn Rcnld 135 11 Numeric Replacement Cose New Less Depreciation
Addn Exmppct 146 7 Numeric Exemption Percent
Addn Exmpval 153 11 Numeric Exemption Value
Addn Salekey 164 9 Numeric Key Pointing to the Sale
Addn Chgrsn 173 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason Code for Change of Value
Addn Rectype 175 1 Alpha/Numeric Record Type
Addn Wen 176 9 Date Last Maintenance Date
Addn Deactivat 185 9 Date Deactivation Date
Addn Vect 194 500 Alpha/Numeric Vector String

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Oby.Dat Oby Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Oby Jur 31 6 Alpha/Numeric County Number
Oby Seq 37 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Oby Lline 41 5 Alpha/ Numeric Building Card Number
Oby Card 46 5 Numeric Line Number
Oby Taxyr 51 5 Numeric Tax Year
Oby Code 56 4 Alpha/Numeric Oby Type Code
Oby Yrblt 60 5 Numeric Year Built
Oby Effyr 65 5 Numeric Effective Year
Oby Rectype 70 1 Alpha/Numeric Value Category
Oby Yrrem 71 5 Numeric Year Remodeled
Oby Area 76 9 Numeric Area of this line
Oby Areasum 85 11 Numeric Sum of Designated Structure Area
Oby Grade 96 1 Alpha/Numeric Grade
Oby Class 97 4 Alpha/ Numeric Classification
Oby Chgrsn 101 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason Code for Change of Value
Oby Obymod1 103 3 Alpha/Numeric Modification code ( 1 of 4)
Oby Obymod2 106 3 Alpha/Numeric Modification code ( 2 of 4)
Oby Obymod3 109 3 Alpha/Numeric Modification code ( 3 of 4)
Oby Obymod4 112 3 Alpha/Numeric Modification code ( 4 of 4)
Oby Cond 115 1 Alpha/Numeric Condition Code
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Oby Cndflag 116 1 Alpha/Numeric Condo Deactivation Flag
Oby Cndtype 117 4 Alpha/Numeric Condo Type
Oby Cndcmplx 121 30 Alpha/Numeric Condo Complex Decription
Oby Funct 151 1 Alpha/Numeric Function used in computing this calculation
Oby Cline 152 5 Numeric Gross rent multiplier rent
Oby Mktadj 157 4 Numeric Percent Good Override
Oby Units 161 3 Numeric Number of Identical Units
Oby Depr 164 4 Numeric Percent Good From Tables
Oby Pctcomp 168 4 Numeric Percent Complete
Oby Rate 172 14 Numeric Rate (SF cost) from tables
Oby Rcn 186 11 Numeric Replacement Cost New
Oby Adjfact 197 8 Numeric Adjustment Factor

Oby Adjrcnld 205 11 Numeric

Adjusted Replacement Cost New less 

Depreciation
Oby Exmppct 216 7 Numeric Exemption Percent
Oby Exmpval 223 11 Numeric Exemption Value
Oby Rateovr 234 12 Numeric Override Rate
Oby Mhmake 246 20 Alpha/Numeric Manfactured Homes Make
Oby Mhmodel 266 20 Alpha/Numeric Manfactured Homes Model
Oby Salekey 286 9 Numeric Key Pointing to the Sale
Oby Meas1 295 5 Numeric Measurment 1 for a line
Oby Meas2 300 5 Numeric Measuremnt 2 for a line
Oby Fundep 305 6 Numeric Functional Depreciation
Oby Funrsn 311 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Functional Depreciation
Oby Ecndep 313 6 Numeric Economic Depreciation
Oby Ecnrsn 319 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Economic Depreciation
Oby User1 321 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 1
Oby User2 341 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 2
Oby Wen 361 9 Date Last Maintenance Date
Oby Deactivat 370 9 Date Deactivation Date
Oby Vect 379 500 Alpha/Numeric Vector String

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Agland.Dat Agland Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Agland Jur 31 6 Alpha/Numeric County Number
Agland Taxyr 37 5 Numeric Tax Year
Agland Lline 42 10 Numeric Line Number
Agland Seq 52 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Agland CA_LL 56 5 Numeric Reference Cama Line Number
Agland Class 61 4 Alpha/ Numeric Classification
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Agland Soil 65 6 Alpha/Numeric Soil Type
Agland Use 71 5 Alpha/Numeric Use Type
Agland Acres 76 14 Numeric Total Acres
Agland Soilval 90 11 Numeric Sum of Soil/use value for parcel/tax year
Agland Txsav 101 12 Numeric Tax Saving
Agland Ovrcd 113 3 Alpha/Numeric Override Code
Agland Ovrval 116 12 Numeric Override Value
Agland Info1 128 6 Alpha/Numeric Soil/Use additional modifier
Agland Info2 134 6 Alpha/Numeric Additional entry to determine rates
Agland Wen 140 9 Date Last Date record Updated
Agland Deactivat 149 9 Date Deactivation Date

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Sasmt.Dat Sasmt Parid 1 30 Alpha/Numeric Parcel Id Number

Sasmt Jur 31 6 Numeric County Number
Sasmt Projno 37 6 Alpha/Numeric Project Number
Sasmt Taxyr 43 5 Numeric Tax Year
Sasmt Seq 48 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Sasmt Acrebne 52 12 Numeric Acres benefited by Asmt
Sasmt Amount 64 12 Numeric Amount
Sasmt Base 76 12 Numeric Base Amount
Sasmt Tax1 88 12 Numeric 1st Half taxes + fee
Sasmt Tax2 100 12 Numeric 2nd Half taxes + fee
Sasmt Fee1 112 12 Numeric Auditors fee first half
Sasmt Fee2 124 12 Numeric Auditors fee second half
Sasmt Pen1 136 12 Numeric 1stHalf penalty
Sasmt Pen2 148 12 Numeric 2ndHalf penalty
Sasmt Dlq 160 12 Numeric Delinquent taxes
Sasmt Dlqint 172 12 Numeric Ditch interest
Sasmt Caccd 184 1 Alpha/Numeric Code for calculating taxes
Sasmt Cyclgrp 185 5 Alpha/Numeric Cycle Group
Sasmt Ditch 190 3 Alpha/Numeric Ditch adjustment
Sasmt Principal 193 12 Numeric Principal Amount
Sasmt Interest 205 12 Numeric Interest Amount
Sasmt Calcamt 217 12 Numeric Calculated Amount Due this Year
Sasmt Ovramt 229 10 Numeric Override Amount
Sasmt Futcred 239 12 Numeric Future Credit Amount
Sasmt Deincr 251 10 Numeric Declining Increment Amount
Sasmt Fee 261 12 Numeric Fee Amount
Sasmt Val1 273 9 Numeric Value 1
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Sasmt Val2 282 9 Numeric Amount used to Compute Tax
Sasmt Remain 291 12 Numeric Principal Remaining for All years
Sasmt Intrem 303 12 Numeric Interest Remaining for all Years
Sasmt Payoff 315 12 Numeric Payoff Amount for the Year
Sasmt Rolltype 327 10 Alpha/Numeric Tax Roll Name
Sasmt Note1 337 40 Alpha/Numeric Note Field 1
Sasmt Note2 377 40 Alpha/Numeric Note Field 2
Sasmt Deactivat 417 9 Date Deactivation Date
Sasmt Wen 426 9 Date Last Date record Updated

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Project.Dat Project Projno 1 6 Alpha/Numeric Project Number

Project Yrbeg 7 5 Numeric Start Year of Spec Asmt
Project Yrend 12 5 Numeric End Year of Spec Asmt
Project Projnam 17 30 Alpha/Numeric Project Name
Project Accode 47 2 Alpha/Numeric Access Code for Type of Spec Amount
Project Bonddt 49 11 Date Date Bonds Issued
Project Calcd 60 1 Alpha/Numeric Code for Calculating Taxes
Project Roundcent 61 6 Numeric Decimal Positions to Round

Project Category 67 3 Numeric

FX=fixed, OP=operating, RSV=reserved, 

OTH=other

Project Altprojno 70 15 Alpha/Numeric Alternate Special Assessment Project Number
Project Unittyp 85 2 Alpha/Numeric Unit Type
Project Delflg 87 1 Alpha/Numeric Delete Flag
Project Ditch 88 6 Numeric Ditch Minimum Assessment Amount
Project Intmos 94 3 Numeric Interest Months
Project Intrate 97 12 Numeric Interest Rate
Project Min1st 109 8 Numeric Total 1st+ 2nd< MIN1ST, put in 1st half
Project Minhalf 117 8 Numeric Minimum Half Amount to be Charged
Project Ordcode 125 6 Alpha/Numeric Ordinance Code
Project Note1 131 40 Alpha/Numeric Note Field 1
Project Note2 171 40 Alpha/Numeric Note Field 2
Project Deactivat 211 9 Date Deactivation Date
Project Wen 220 9 Date Last Maintenance Date

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Hmsd.Dat Hmsd Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Hmsd Jur 31 6 Alpha/Numeric County Number
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Hmsd Taxyr 37 5 Numeric Tax Year
Hmsd Seq 42 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Hmsd Rolltype 46 10 Alpha/Numeric Tax Roll Name
Hmsd Hmsdappl 56 7 Numeric HMSD Application Number
Hmsd Hmsdcode 63 1 Alpha/ Numeric Code indicating age or disability
Hmsd Name1 64 40 Alpha/ Numeric Application Name 1
Hmsd Addr1 104 80 Alpha/ Numeric Address Line 1
Hmsd Addr2 184 80 Alpha/ Numeric Address Line 2
Hmsd Addr3 264 80 Alpha/ Numeric Address Line 3
Hmsd Cityname 344 40 Alpha/ Numeric City Name
Hmsd Statecode 384 2 Alpha/ Numeric State or Province (2-digit)
Hmsd Zip1 386 5 Alpha/ Numeric Zip Code, First 5-digits
Hmsd Zip2 391 4 Alpha/ Numeric Zip Code Suffic, Last 4-digits
Hmsd Hmsdland 395 11 Numeric Homestead Land Value
Hmsd Hmsdbldg 406 11 Numeric Homestead Building Value
Hmsd Redland 417 11 Numeric Reduced Homestead Land Value
Hmsd Redbldg 428 11 Numeric Reduced Homestead Building Value
Hmsd Note1 439 80 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 1
Hmsd Note2 519 80 Alpha/ Numeric Note Field 2
Hmsd Deactivat 599 11 Date Deactivation Date
Hmsd Wen 610 9 Date Last Maintenance Date

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Charge.Dat Charge Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number

Charge Jur 31 6 Alpha/ Numeric County Number
Charge Taxyr 37 5 Numeric Tax Year
Charge Stub 42 10 Numeric Stub Number
Chargeus3v Rolltype 52 10 Alpha/ Numeric Roll Type
Chargeus3v Taxdist 62 5 Alpha/ Numeric Tax District
Chargeus3v Orgchg 67 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Orgred 79 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Orgadj 91 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Orgrlbk 103 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Orghmsd 115 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Orghmrb 127 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Orgint 139 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Orgdelq 151 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curchg1 163 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curchg2 175 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curred1 187 12 Numeric
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Chargeus3v Curred2 199 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curadj1 211 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curadj2 223 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Currlbk1 235 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Currlbk2 247 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curhmsd1 259 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curhmsd2 271 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curhmrb1 283 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curhmrb2 295 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curint 307 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curpen1 319 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curpen2 331 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Curdelq 343 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Sanetd 355 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Sanet1 367 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Sanet2 379 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Saorgd 391 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Saorg1 403 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Saorg2 415 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Nettax 427 14 Numeric
Chargeus3v Netdue 441 14 Numeric
Chargeus3v Netdelq 455 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Net1st 467 12 Numeric
Chargeus3v Net2nd 479 12 Numeric
Charge Wen 491 9 Date Last Maintenance Date

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Cintext.Dat Cintext Comintext 1 10 Alpha/ Numeric COMINTEXT' Label

Cintext Use Type 11 9 Alpha/ Numeric Use Type' Label
Cintext Use 20 3 Alpha/ Numeric Use Type
Cintext Descr 23 30 Alpha/ Numeric Description

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Ciext.Dat Ciext Comintext 1 10 Alpha/ Numeric COMINTEXT' Label

Ciext Extwall 11 8 Alpha/ Numeric EXTWALL' Label
Ciext Extwall 19 2 Alpha/ Numeric Exterior Wall Code
Ciext Basic 21 3 Alpha/ Numeric Basic 
Ciext Descr 24 30 Alpha/ Numeric Description
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Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Cifeat.Dat Cifeat Comintext 1 10 Alpha/ Numeric COMINTEXT' Label

Cifeat Structure Code 11 15 Alpha/ Numeric STRUCTURE CODE' Label
Cifeat Code 26 4 Alpha/ Numeric Stucture Code
Cifeat Descr 30 50 Alpha/ Numeric Description

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Cistruct.Dat Cistruct Comdat 1 7 Alpha/ Numeric COMDAT' Label

Cistruct Extwall 8 8 Alpha/ Numeric EXTWALL' Label
Cistruct Code 16 3 Alpha/ Numeric Stucture Code
Cistruct Descr 19 30 Alpha/ Numeric Description

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Cicdu.Dat Cicdu Comdat 1 7 Alpha/ Numeric COMDAT' Label

Cicdu Cdu 8 4 Alpha/ Numeric CDU' Label
Cicdu Cdutble 12 2 Alpha/ Numeric Cdu Table
Cicdu Phys 14 2 Alpha/ Numeric Phys
Cicdu Funct 16 2 Alpha/ Numeric Funct
Cicdu Cdu 18 2 Alpha/ Numeric Condition/desirability/utility code

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Attic.Dat Rcfact Dweldat 1 8 Alpha/ Numeric DWELDAT" Label

Rcfact Attic 9 6 Alpha/ Numeric ATTIC' Label
Rcfact Resmod 15 6 Numeric Residential Model
Rcfact Code 21 5 Alpha/ Numeric Code for Variable Being Costed
Rcfact Describ 26 30 Alpha/ Numeric Description of Factor

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Shfact.Dat Rcfact Dweldat 1 8 Alpha/ Numeric DWELDAT" Label

Rcfact Sh-Fact 9 7 Alpha/ Numeric SH-FACT' Label
Rcfact Resmod 16 6 Numeric Residential Model
Rcfact Code 22 3 Alpha/ Numeric Code for Variable Being Costed
Rcfact Describ 25 30 Alpha/ Numeric Description of Factor

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
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Bsmt.Dat Rcfact Dweldat 1 8 Alpha/ Numeric DWELDAT" Label
Rcfact Bsmt 9 5 Alpha/ Numeric BSMT' Label
Rcfact Resmod 14 6 Numeric Residential Model
Rcfact Code 20 5 Alpha/ Numeric Code for Variable Being Costed
Rcfact Describ 25 30 Alpha/ Numeric Description of Factor

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Grade.Dat Rcfact Dweldat 1 8 Alpha/ Numeric DWELDAT" Label

Rcfact Grade 9 6 Alpha/ Numeric GRADE' Label
Rcfact Resmod 15 6 Numeric Residential Model
Rcfact Code 21 5 Alpha/ Numeric Code for Variable Being Costed
Rcfact Describ 26 30 Alpha/ Numeric Description of Factor

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Extwall.Dat Rcfact Dweldat 1 8 Alpha/ Numeric DWELDAT" Label

Rcfact Extwall 9 8 Alpha/ Numeric EXTWALL' Label
Rcfact Resmod 17 6 Numeric Residential Model
Rcfact Code 23 5 Alpha/ Numeric Code for Variable Being Costed
Rcfact Describ 28 30 Alpha/ Numeric Description of Factor

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Heat.Dat Rcfact Dweldat 1 8 Alpha/ Numeric DWELDAT" Label

Rcfact Heat 9 5 Alpha/ Numeric HEAT' Label
Rcfact Resmod 14 6 Numeric Residential Model
Rcfact Code 20 5 Alpha/ Numeric Code for Variable Being Costed
Rcfact Descib 25 30 Alpha/ Numeric Description of Factor

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Aedit.Dat Aedit Tble 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Table Location of Data Being Edited

Aedit Fld 31 30 Alpha/ Numeric Field Location of Data Being Edited
Aedit Val 61 20 Alpha/ Numeric Allowable Value
Aedit Msg 81 40 Alpha/ Numeric Description of Value
Aedit Wen 121 9 Date Last Maintenance Date

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Comdat.dat Comdat Jur 1 6 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number
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Comdat Parid 7 30 Alpha/Numeric Parcel Id Number
Comdat Card 37 5 Numeric Card number
Comdat taxyr 42 5 Alpha/Numeric County Number
Comdat Seq 47 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Comdat deactivat 51 9 Date Deactivate date
Comdat bldnum 60 4 Alpha/Numeric Building Card Number
Comdat Yrblt 66 5 Numeric Tax Year
Comdat Effyr 71 5 Numeric Effective Year
Comdat Units 76 5 Numeric Units
Comdat Structure 81 3 Numeric Structure
Comdat Grade 84 3 Alpha/Numeric Grade
Comdat Gfact 87 7 Numeric Gfact
Comdat Numident 94 4 Numeric Identification
Comdat Bldgros_d 98 31 Alpha/Numeric Building Gross description
Comdat Bldgros_v 129 12 Numeric Building Gross value
Comdat Note1 141 40 Alpha/Numeric Note1
Comdat Note2 181 40 Alpha/Numeric Note2
Comdat Imprname 221 30 Alpha/Numeric Improvement name
Comdat Parkcover 251 6 Numeric Park cover
Comdat Parkuncov 257 6 Numeric Park uncovered
Comdat Rcn 263 12 Numeric RCN
Comdat Mktadj/Depr 275 5 Numeric Mkt adjustment / Depreciation percent
Comdat Rcnld 280 12 Numeric Rcnld
Comdat Pctcomp 292 5 Numeric Percent completion
Comdat Bldgval 297 12 Numeric Building value
Comdat Valmeth 309 1 Alpha/Numeric Valuation Method
Comdat Proprate 310 1 Alpha/Numeric Investment Rating
Comdat Useradj 311 8 Numeric User Adjustment
Comdat Mktrsn 319 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Market Adjustment
Comdat Adjfact 321 8 Numeric Adjustment Factor
Comdat Class 329 4 Alpha/Numeric Class Code
Comdat Rectype 333 1 Alpha/Numeric Record Type
Comdat Areasum 334 11 Numeric Total Area
Comdat Busla 345 11 Numeric Business Living Area
Comdat Exmppct 356 7 Numeric Exemption Percent
Comdat Exmpval 363 11 Numeric Exemption Value
Comdat Deprt 374 5 Alpha/Numeric Override Depreciation Table
Comdat Cdu 379 2 Alpha/Numeric Condition
Comdat Msarea 381 10 Numeric Building Area
Comdat Msperim 391 7 Numeric Building Perimeter
Comdat Chgrsn 398 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Change
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Comdat Salekey 400 9 Numeric Sale Key
Comdat Wen 409 9 Date Last Date Record Updated
Comdat User1 418 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 1
Comdat User2 438 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 2
Comdat User3 458 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 3
Comdat User4 478 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 4
Comdat User5 498 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 5
Comdat User6 518 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 6
Comdat User7 538 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 7
Comdat User8 558 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 8
Comdat User9 578 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 9
Comdat User10 598 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 10
Comdat User11 618 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 11
Comdat User12 638 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 12
Comdat User13 658 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 13
Comdat User14 678 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 14
Comdat User15 698 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 15
Comdat User16 718 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 16
Comdat User17 738 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 17
Comdat User18 758 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 18
Comdat User19 778 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 19
Comdat User20 798 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 20

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Comintext.dat Comintext Jur 1 6 Alpha/ Numeric County Number

Comintext Parid 7 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number
Comintext Card 37 5 Numeric Card number
Comintext taxyr 42 5 Alpha/Numeric County Number
Comintext lline 47 5 Numeric Line Number of this Record
Comintext Seq 52 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Comintext Sect 56 3 Alpha/Numeric Section
Comintext FlrFrom 59 2 Alpha/Numeric Floor From
Comintext FlrTo 61 2 Alpha/Numeric Floor To
Comintext Width 63 5 Numeric Width
Comintext Lngth 68 6 Numeric Length
Comintext Area 74 10 Numeric Area
Comintext Perim 84 7 Numeric Perimeter
Comintext Usetype 91 3 Alpha/Numeric Usetype
Comintext Wallhgt 94 3 Numeric Wall Height
Comintext Extwall 97 2 Alpha/Numeric External Wall
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Comintext Constr 99 2 Alpha/Numeric Construction
Comintext Intfin 101 7 Numeric Interior Finish
Comintext Heat 108 1 Alpha/Numeric Heat
Comintext Air 109 1 Alpha/Numeric Air
Comintext Plumb 110 1 Alpha/Numeric Plumbing
Comintext Phycond 111 1 Alpha/Numeric Physical Condition
Comintext Functuitl 112 1 Alpha/Numeric Functional Utility
Comintext RCN 113 12 Numeric RCN
Comintext mktadj/depr 125 5 Numeric Percent Good
Comintext Price 130 12 Numeric Price
Comintext Lineval 142 12 Numeric Lineval
Comintext Featval 154 12 Numeric Feat Value
Comintext Stories 166 4 Numeric Stories
Comintext Sf 170 10 Numeric Square feet
Comintext rentpct 180 4 Numeric Rent Percent
Comintext Deactivat 184 11 Date Deactivation Date
Comintext Wen 195 9 Date Last Date record Updated
Comintext Vect 204 500 Alpha/Numeric Vector String
Comintext Intwall 704 1 Alpha/Numeric Partition Code
Comintext Light 705 1 Alpha/Numeric Lighting Code
Comintext Rate 706 8 Numeric Square Foot Rate
Comintext Storyadj 714 8 Numeric Stories Adjustment
Comintext Useradjovr 722 8 Numeric Override Rate
Comintext Pctcomp 730 7 Numeric Percent Complete
Comintext Class 737 4 Alpha/Numeric Class Code
Comintext Yrblt 741 5 Numeric Year Built
Comintext Effyr 746 5 Numeric Effecitve Year
Comintext Obsdep 751 6 Numeric Obsolesence Depreciation
Comintext Obsrsn 757 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Obs. Depreciation
Comintext Fundep 759 6 Numeric Functional Depreciation
Comintext Funrsn 765 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Func. Depreciation
Comintext Ecndep 767 6 Numeric Economic Depreciation
Comintext Ecnrsn 773 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Economic Depreciation
Comintext Rentsf 775 9 Numeric Square feet
Comintext Incuse 784 2 Alpha/Numeric Group
Comintext Mssect 786 2 Alpha/Numeric Section
Comintext Mstab 788 2 Alpha/Numeric MS Table
Comintext Occupancy 790 5 Numeric Occcupancy Code
Comintext Splevel 795 3 Alpha/Numeric Split Level
Comintext Msclass 798 2 Alpha/Numeric Class Code
Comintext Msheat 800 3 Alpha/Numeric Heat Code
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Comintext Msunits 803 7 Numeric Number of Units
Comintext Qualtype 810 3 Alpha/Numeric Quality Type
Comintext Ovrstories 813 7 Numeric Override Stories
Comintext Baserate 820 9 Numeric Base Rate
Comintext Elevrate 829 6 Numeric Elevated Rate
Comintext Heatrate 835 7 Numeric Heating Rate
Comintext Parmult 842 7 Numeric PAR Multiplier
Comintext Shmult 849 7 Numeric SH Multiplier
Comintext Nsmult 856 7 Numeric NS Multiplier
Comintext Curmult 863 7 Numeric CUR Multiplier
Comintext Locmult 870 7 Numeric Location Multiplier
Comintext Exmppct 877 7 Numeric Exemption Percent
Comintext Exmpval 884 11 Numeric Exemption Value

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Comfeat.dat Comfeat Jur 1 6 Alpha/ Numeric County Number

Comfeat Parid 7 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel Id Number
Comfeat Card 37 6 Numeric Card number
Comfeat taxyr 43 5 Alpha/Numeric County Number
Comfeat lline 48 4 Numeric Line Number of this Record
Comfeat Seq 52 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Comfeat Struct 56 4 Alpha/Numeric Structure
Comfeat Ofsign 60 1 Alpha/Numeric Ofsign
Comfeat Meas1 61 9 Numeric Meas1
Comfeat Meas2 70 10 Numeric Meas2
Comfeat Stops 80 4 Numeric Stops
Comfeat Ofnum 84 4 Numeric Ofnum
Comfeat Price 88 12 Numeric Price
Comfeat Deactivat 100 11 Date Deactivation Date
Comfeat Wen 111 9 Date Last Date record Updated
Comfeat Vect 120 500 Alpha/Numeric Vector String
Comfeat Lnum 620 5 Numeric Interior / Exterior Line
Comfeat Areasum 625 11 Numeric Total Area
Comfeat Rectype 636 1 Alpha/Numeric Record Type
Comfeat Chgrsn 637 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Change
Comfeat Salekey 639 9 Numeric Sale Key
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Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Comapt.dat Comapt Jur 1 6 Alpha/ Numeric County Number

Comapt Parid 7 30 Alpha/Numeric Parcel Id Number
Comapt Card 37 5 Numeric Card number
Comapt taxyr 42 5 Alpha/Numeric County Number
Comapt Seq 47 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Comapt Usetype 51 3 Numeric Use type
Comapt Cnt 54 10 Numeric Cnt
Comapt Bed 64 10 Numeric Bed
Comapt Bath 74 4 Numeric Bath
Comapt Half 78 4 Numeric Half Bath
Comapt Other 82 4 Numeric Other
Comapt Rent 86 10 Numeric Rent
Comapt Income 96 11 Numeric Income
Comapt Deactivat 107 9 Date Deactivation Date
Comapt Wen 116 9 Date Last Date record Updated
Comapt Lline 125 5 Numeric Line Number
Comapt Incuse 130 2 Alpha/Numeric Income Use Group
Comapt Incmod 132 3 Alpha/Numeric Income Model
Comapt Units 135 7 Numeric Number of Units
Comapt Chgrsn 142 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Change
Comapt Salekey 144 9 Numeric Sale Key

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
rcoby.dat Rcoby code 1 3 Alpha/ Numeric Code

Rcoby Describ 4 30 Alpha/ Numeric Description

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
Rcaddn.dat RCADDN Code 1 3 Alpha/ Numeric Code

RCADDN Describ 4 30 Alpha/ Numeric Description
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Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
audat.dat Audat Jur 1 6 Alpha/ Numeric County Number

Audat Auid 7 30 Alpha/ Numeric Appraisal Unit ID
Audat Taxyr 37 5 Numeric Tax year
Audat Seq 42 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Audat Wen 46 9 Date Last Date record Updated
Audat Parid1 55 30 Alpha/ Numeric Parcel ID of 1st Parcel in AU
Audat Element1 85 30 Alpha/ Numeric 1st Element of AU
Audat Propname 115 40 Alpha/ Numeric Property Name
Audat Pfar 155 6 Numeric
Audat Afar 161 6 Numeric
Audat Pfarsf 167 10 Numeric
Audat Afarsf 177 10 Numeric
Audat Appraiser 187 6 Alpha/ Numeric Appraiser
Audat Apprdate 193 9 Date Appraisal Date
Audat Deactivat 202 9 Date Deactivation Date

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
auparcel.dat Auparcel Jur 1 6 Alpha/Numeric County Number

Auparcel Auid 7 30 Alpha/Numeric Appraisal Unit ID
Auparcel Parid 37 30 Alpha/Numeric Parcel ID
Auparcel Taxyr 67 5 Numeric Tax year
Auparcel Seq 72 4 Numeric Version Number of this Record
Auparcel Wen 76 9 Date Last Date record Updated
Auparcel Element 85 30 Alpha/Numeric Element ID
Auparcel Valtype 115 1 Alpha/Numeric Type of Value
Auparcel Valpct 116 6 Numeric Value Percent
Auparcel Elemval 122 11 Numeric Element Value
Auparcel Exmpval 133 11 Numeric Exemption Value
Auparcel Tba 144 11 Numeric TBA
Auparcel Lea 155 11 Numeric LEA
Auparcel Luc 166 4 Alpha/Numeric Land Use Code
Auparcel Class 170 4 Alpha/Numeric Class
Auparcel Reascd 174 4 Alpha/Numeric Reason Code
Auparcel Deactivat 178 9 Date Deactivation Date
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Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
permit.dat Permit Parid 1 30 Alpha/Numeric Parcel ID

Permit Jur 31 6 Alpha/Numeric County Number
Permit Num 37 18 Alpha/Numeric Number
Permit Permdt 55 9 Date Permit Date
Permit Why 64 10 Alpha/Numeric Purpose
Permit Adrno 74 11 Numeric Street Number
Permit Adradd 85 6 Alpha/Numeric Street Number Suffix
Permit Adrdir 91 2 Alpha/Numeric Street Suffix
Permit Adrstr 93 30 Alpha/Numeric Address Direction
Permit Adrsuf 123 8 Alpha/Numeric Street Name
Permit Adrsuf2 131 8 Alpha/Numeric Street Suffix 2
Permit Id1 139 3 Alpha/Numeric Drawn By
Permit Id2 142 3 Alpha/Numeric Reviewer
Permit Amount 145 14 Numeric Permit Amount
Permit Flag 159 1 Alpha/Numeric Reason Code
Permit Note1 160 80 Alpha/Numeric Notes Field 1
Permit Note2 240 80 Alpha/Numeric Notes Field 2
Permit Note3 320 80 Alpha/Numeric Notes Field 3
Permit Drawndt 400 9 Date Drawn Date
Permit Certdate 409 9 Date Certification Date
Permit Wen 418 9 Date Last Date record Updated
Permit User1 427 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 1
Permit User2 447 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 2
Permit User3 467 30 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 3
Permit User4 497 30 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 4
Permit User5 527 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 5
Permit User6 547 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 6
Permit User7 567 30 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 7
Permit User8 597 40 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 8
Permit User9 637 60 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 9
Permit User10 697 80 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 10
Permit User11 777 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 11
Permit User12 797 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 12
Permit User13 817 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 13
Permit User14 837 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 14
Permit User15 857 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 15
Permit User16 877 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 16
Permit User17 897 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 17
Permit User18 917 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 18
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Permit User19 937 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 19
Permit User20 957 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 20
Permit Udate1 977 9 Date User Defined Date Field 1
Permit Udate2 986 9 Date User Defined Date Field 2
Permit Udate3 995 9 Date User Defined Date Field 3
Permit Udate4 1004 9 Date User Defined Date Field 4
Permit Udate5 1013 9 Date User Defined Date Field 5

Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length Type Description
adjust.dat Adjust Parid 1 30 Alpha/ Numeric Code

Adjust Taxyr 31 5 Numeric Description
Adjust Action 36 3 Alpha/ Numeric Type of Transaction
Adjust Batch 39 7 Numeric Batch number
Adjust Bseq 46 7 Numeric Batch Sequence Number
Adjust Amount 53 12 Numeric Amount of the Charge
Adjust Calcflag 65 1 Alpha/ Numeric Taxes calculated flag
Adjust Code 66 3 Alpha/ Numeric Type of Charge
Adjust Effdate 69 11 Date Effective Date
Adjust Form 80 12 Alpha/ Numeric Form number
Adjust Projno 92 6 Alpha/ Numeric Project Number
Adjust Pymttype 98 3 Alpha/ Numeric Payment Type
Adjust Settleflag 101 1 Alpha/ Numeric Settlement Flag
Adjust Stub 102 11 Numeric Stub Number
